ALFVARTE

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1982

RAYMOND L. DIRKS,

Petitioner,

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The District Of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER RAYMOND L. DIRKS

> DAVID BONDERMAN Counsel of Record

LAWRENCE A. SCHNEIDER ERIC SUMMERGRAD

ARNOLD & PORTER 1200 New Hampshire Ave., N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 872-6700 Attorneys for Petitioner Raymond L. Dirks

December 1982

4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Ć

4.

Pa	age
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
Opinions Below	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. The Proceedings Below	2
II. Summary of Facts	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
Argument	18
I. Dirks Was Under No Duty Within The Meaning of Chiarella v. United States With Respect to Allega- tions of Ongoing Criminal Fraud at Equity Funding	18
 A. Dirks Did Not Acquire a Fiduciary Duty Where He Legitimately Acquired Information of Criminal Fraud from Equity Funding Employ- ees, and Where the Employees Breached No Duty in Providing the Information to Him 1. Dirks Was Not a "Tippee" Where He Ac- quired Information from Sources Who Breached No Duty in Giving Him the In- formation 	18 19
2. Dirks Did Not Misappropriate or Illegally Obtain Information About Equity Fund- ing	23
3. The Decisions Below that Dirks Acquired Fiduciary Duties Simply by Receiving Material, Nonpublic Information About Equity Funding Are Inconsistent with Chiarella	24
4. The Decisions Below Elevate Information of Criminal Fraud to the Level of Legiti- mate "Inside" Information and Will Deter the Detection of Such Fraud	

iii

Table of Contents Continued

Page

B. Dirks Did Not Acquire a Fiduciary Duty by Virtue of His Position as an Employee of a Broker-Dealer	31
II. The Unverified Rumors That Dirks Learned of Did Not Constitute Material "Facts"	35
A. The Antifraud Provisions of the Securities Laws Apply Only to "Facts"	35
B. The Allegations and Rumors Reported to Dirks Were Not "Facts"	35
1. Unconfirmed Claims of Fraud Denied by Management Are Not Facts	35
2. The Allegations Were Not Treated as "Facts" by Those Who Heard Them	38
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Th

CASES.	age
Alaska Interstate Co. v. McMillian, 402 F. Supp. 532 (D. Del. 1975)	35
In re Cady, Roberts & Co., 40 S.E.C. 907 (1961) 22, 27, 28	, 42
Charles Hughes & Co.v. SEC, 139 F .2d 434 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 321 U.S. 786 (1943)	33
Chiarella v. United States, 445 U.S. 222 (1980) pas	sim
In re Duker & Duker, 6 S.E.C. 386 (1939)	33
Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder, 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	18
In re Faberge, Inc., 45 S.E.C. 249 (1973)	22
Feldman v. Simkins Industries, Inc., 679 F.2d 1299 (9th Cir. 1982)	22
Hassig v. Pearson, 565 F.2d 644 (10th Cir. 1977) 17	7, 35
In re Investors Management Co., 44 S.E.C. 633 (1971) 16, 20, 22, 24	
Marx & Co. v. The Diner's Club, Inc., 550 F.2d 505 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 861 (1977)	35
In re Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., 43 S.E.C. 933 (1968)	28
O'Neill v. Maytag, 339 F.2d 764 (2d Cir. 1964)	33
Pachter v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., 444 F. Supp. 417 (E.D.N.Y.), affd mem., 594 F.2d 852 (2d Cir. 1978)	35
Ross v. Licht, 263 F. Supp. 395 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)	21
Ruszkowski v. Hugh Johnson & Co., Inc., 302 F. Supp. 1371 (W.D.N.Y. 1969)	- 39
SEC v. Lund, [1981-82] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 98,428 (C.D. Cal. 1982)	32
	27, 35
SEC v. Murphy, 626 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. 1980)	32
SEC y Targa Culf Sulphur Co 401 F 2d 833 (2d Cir.	•
1968) (en hanc), cert. denied, 394 U.S. 9(0	27, 42

Table of Authorities Continued

v

Page

Shapiro v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., 495 F.2d 228 (2d Cir. 1974)	. 97
TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc., 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	35
United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co., 255 U.S. 81 (1921)	
United States v. Naftalin, 441 U.S. 768 (1979)	34
United States v. Newman, 664 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1981).	33
In re Van Alstyne, Noel & Co., 43 S.E.C. 1080 (1969)	32
Walton v. Morgan Stanley & Co., 623 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1980)	28 26
Wiener v. Oppenheimer & Co., [1979] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 96,764 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	$\frac{20}{35}$
STATUTES AND RULES:	
Securities Act of 1933 Section 17(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a) pass	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	
Rule 10b-5 of the Securities and Exchange Commission, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 pass	
Cal. Corp. Code § 3019 (1955), now renumbered with technical emendations as Cal. Corp. Code § 2254 (1977)	23
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	20
Hearings Before Subcomms. of the Senate Comm. on Appropriations, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. 90 (1973)	41
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
 Subcommittees of American Bar Association Section of Corporation, Banking, and Business Law, Comment Letter on Material, Non-Public Information (Oct. 13, 1973), reprinted in BNA Securities Regulation & Law Report (No. 233) D-1 (Jan. 2, 1974) 	21

vi

Table of Authorities Continued

Page

Commoattices 1 rana	21
Brudney, Insiders, Outsiders, and Informational Ad- vantages Under the Federal Securities Laws, 93 Harv. L. Rev. 322 (1979) 20, 21, 25,	27
Easterbrook, Insider Trading, Secret Agents, Evidentia- ry Privileges, and the Production of Information, 1981 S. Ct. Rev. 309	29
	21
Heller, Chiarella, SEC Rule 14e-3 and Dirks: "Fairness" versus Economic Theory, 37 Bus. Law. 517 (1982)	29
5A A. Jacobs, Litigation and Practice Under Rule 10b-5	21
Jacobs, The Impact of Securities Exchange Act Rule 10b-5 on Broker-Dealers, 57 Corn. L. Rev. 869 (1972)	33
H. Kripke, The SEC and Corporate Disclosure: Regula- tion in Search of a Purpose 295 (1979)	29
Langevoort, Insider Trading and the Fiduciary Princi- ple: A Post-Chiarella Restatement, 70 Calif. L. Rev. 1 (1982)	26
Lorie, Insider Trading: Rule 10b-5, Disclosure, and Corporate Privacy: A Comment, 9J. Legal Stud. 819 (1980)	31
3 L. Loss, Securities Regulation (1961)	21
Restatement of Restitution 201(2) (1937)	21
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 551(2)(a) (1976)	18
5 A. Scott, Scott on Trusts (1967)	22
Scott, Insider Trading: Rule 10b-5, Disclosure and Corporate Privacy, 9 J. Legal Stud. 801 (1980)	29
